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DRILLING RESULTS CONFIRM THICK AND HIGH-GRADE
MINERALISATION AT PIAN BRACCA

HIGHLIGHTS

e Alta announces a further four holes out of its current 30+ hole campaign targeting the Pian Bracca
Zone, confirming thick, high-grade intercepts of zinc, lead and silver mineralisation including:

o 12.0m at9.5% Zn and 2.6% Pb (12.1% Zn+Pb) and 38g/t Ag from 56.9m (PBDO02);
o 10.7m at 11.8% Zn and 3.0% Pb (14.8% Zn+Pb) and 52g/t Ag from 58.0m (PBD03); and

o 12.1mat 15.1% Zn and 4.3% Pb (19.4% Zn+Pb) and 60g/t Ag from 59.5m (PBDO05).

e Drilling demonstrates the continuity of a second layer of high-grade mineralisation beneath the Pian
Bracca mineralisation, including:

o 8.5m at 17.0% Zn and 2.0% Pb (19.1% Zn+Pb) and 19g/t Ag from 23.4m (PBD02).

e A new third horizon of mineralisation discovered above the Pian Bracca thrust illustrates the untapped
exploration potential of the Gorno Project.

Alta Zinc Limited (Alta or the Company) (ASX: AZI) is pleased to announce the results of four drill holes
(PBDO02 to PBDO5) from its on-going diamond drilling campaign in the Pian Bracca Zone. All holes were drilled
upwards from the initial drill pad in the east-central part of the zone. All holes analysed to date have
intersected significant zinc and lead mineralisation.

While not the focus of the current campaign, drilling has clearly demonstrated the continuity and high-grade
nature of a second layer of mineralisation (Breno) which lies approximately 20m below the Pian Bracca Zone.
This style of mineralisation was mined historically at the Gorno Project.

Significantly, a third zone of mineralisation has been intersected above the Pian Bracca thrust in an area
previously thought to be barren. This clearly illustrates the untapped geological potential of the Gorno
Project area.

Geraint Harris, MD of Alta Zinc commented:

“These results validate our team’s long held conviction that Pian Bracca is a top priority exploration target
for significant thick and high-grade mineralisation, and demonstrates that the Gorno Project has further
exploration upside beyond historically known zones of mineralisation. The confirmation of two new
significant zones of mineralisation in the 70 vertical metres between surface and the levels of pre-existing
development supports this and will be followed up with ongoing exploration. This is especially exciting
when one considers the great lateral extent of mineral prospectivity in the district as evidenced by prior
mining.”
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The drilling has so far been focussed on defining the mineralisation and geology present in the east-central
portion of the Pian Bracca Zone. Figure 1 is a long-section outlining the location of the current drilling and
the untested extent of the Pian Bracca Zone where future drilling is planned for this campaign.
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Figure 1: Long-section showing the first five holes of the current campaign & their drilling results
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Figure 2: Plan view showing the Pian Bracca structured corridor, targeted by the current drilling & its
location within the Gorno Project
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Table 1 contains the mineral intervals from holes drilled and assayed to date in this campaign, as highlighted
in Figure 1. The selection criteria for highlighted holes, is where grade is greater than 0.5% Zn. Also, where a
consecutive run of highlighted samples contains samples with grades less than or equal to 0.5% Zn, a
maximum of two below criteria samples are included.

Table 1: All highlighted drill results from the current drilling programmes, (including PBD01 announced

December 2019)

Hole ID From To Intercept \ Ag Zn Pb Pb+Zn

m m m ‘ g/t % % %
PBDO1 18.0 20.0 2.0 23 13.3 2.9 16.1
PBDO1 36.6 47.2 10.6 34 7.2 23 9.5
PBDO02 234 31.9 8.5 19 17.0 2.0 19.1
PBDO02 34.9 37.0 2.1 1 2.2 0.3 2.4
PBDO02 40.3 41.0 0.7 52 21.6 7.7 29.3
PBD02 56.9 68.9 12.0 38 9.5 2.6 12.1
PBDO3 28.0 31.7 3.7 4 2.0 0.6 2.6
PBDO3 58.0 68.7 10.7 52 11.8 3.0 14.8
PBDO3 74.7 75.4 0.7 58 8.4 2.3 10.6
PBDO3 82.5 86.2 3.7 30 2.7 1.0 3.7
PBDO4 16.0 17.7 1.7 8 3.2 0.7 3.8
PBDO4 54.7 57.0 2.3 21 13.4 2.6 16.0
PBDO4 64.2 65.1 0.9 97 24.1 6.5 30.6
PBDO4 66.8 67.5 0.7 57 7.2 3.7 10.9
PBDO5 19.0 20.3 13 3 2.7 0.2 2.8
PBDO5 314 32.1 0.7 30 18.2 3.6 21.8
PBDO5 59.5 71.6 121 60 15.1 4.3 19.4

The Pian Bracca mineralisation is found immediately beneath the Pian Bracca thrust, which therefore serves
as a distinct exploration target guide. In all holes drilled the mineralisation is clearly distinguishable from the
barren host-rocks, as can be seen in Figures 3 and 4. Mineralisation is hosted in the Breno and Metallifero
formations which are found extensively throughout the Gorno District.

The attitude of the mineralisation is thought to be generally dipping to the south-east at approximately 5-
10 degrees following a low angle fault direction. Some intersections may be biased and true width for these
intersections will be confirmed once collar surveys, hole deviation surveys and geological modelling is
finalised. Sections provided in the text show reasonably accurate depictions of the attitude of the mineralised
horizons, and the angles of intersections for the drill holes.

Page 3 of 21



Figure 3: Drill core showing Pian Bracca style mineralisation as honey-coloured stringer sphalerite (from
drill-hole PBD02)

Figure 4: Drill core showing Breno style mineralisation as honey-coloured massive sphalerite (from drill-
hole PBD02)
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Figure 5 below shows a plan view of the reported drill holes and drill pad locations on the 990 level, located
immediately under the Pian Bracca Zone, and also shows the location of the section lines corresponding to
Figures 6 to 10.
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Figure 5: Plan view showing the location of the first five drill holes of the current campaign, drill pad
locations & the section lines relating to Figures 6 - 10

Figures 6 and 7 are east-west long-sections that demonstrate the continuity of the Pian Bracca Zone within
the target area. The information from the current drilling corresponds well to the historical data and the
geological interpretation.

A second layer of mineralisation, beneath the Pian Bracca mineralisation, has been intersected and is
interpreted to be a stacked sequence of lenses lying sub-parallel to the strata. A number of near-vertical
faults intersect the area and appear to moderately offset mineralisation in several areas.

In addition to the Pian Bracca and the Breno mineralisation intersected, Figure 7 and 8 illustrates the newly
discovered mineralisation in the Metallifero formation above the Pian Bracca thrust; previously thought to
be barren. The geological interpretation is that the Metallifero mineralisation remains open in all directions
and this will be investigated as the drilling campaign progresses.
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Figure 6: Long-section of the current drilling area within the Pian Bracca Zone
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Figures 8, 9 and 10 show oblique cross-sections through the current drilling area and illustrate the
interpretation of the mineralisation and the geological structures intersected. The interpretation is based on
current drilling, historic data and mapping and mineral exposures in underground drives. The interpretation
indicates that the mineralisation remains open in all directions and on multiple horizons.
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Figure 8: Oblique cross-section of the current drilling area within the Pian Bracca Zone
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Figure 9: Oblique cross-section of the current drilling area within the Pian Bracca Zone
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Figure 10: Oblique cross-section of the current drilling area within the Pian Bracca Zone

Drilling is currently progressing on budget and schedule. It is anticipated that the next batch of core will be
shipped for assay in early February with results expected in the second half of February. This phase of drilling
campaign is expected to continue until the end of the second quarter 2020.

For further information, please contact:

Geraint Harris
Managing Director
Alta Zinc Limited
info@altazinc.com

For other enquiries contact:
Adam Miethke

Discovery Capital Partners
info@discoverycapital.com.au
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Competent Person Statement

Information in this release that relates to Exploration Results is based on information prepared or reviewed
by Dr Marcello de Angelis, a Competent Person who is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute of Mining and
Metallurgy (AusIMM). Dr de Angelis is a Director of Energia Minerals (Italia) Srl and Strategic Minerals Italia
Srl (controlled entities of Alta Zinc Limited) and a consultant of Alta Zinc Limited. Dr de Angelis has sufficient
experience which is relevant to the styles of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to
the activities being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the
“Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”. Dr de Angelis
consents to the inclusion in this release of the matters based on their information in the form and context in
which it appears.

Table 2: Collar Information for reported drill holes (UTM-WGS84)

Easting Northing Elevation Azimuth (TN)

PBD02 560689.79 5085022.39 991.80 43 48
PBDO3 560689.79 5085022.39 991.80 270 45
PBD0O4 560689.79 5085022.39 991.80 198 45
PBDO5 560689.79 5085022.39 993.37 320 56
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Table 3: Assay results for all reported drill holes from current campaign, including PBDO1for
completeness

From (m) To (m) Length (m)

PBDO1 0 1 1 <1 0.026 0.042
PBDO1 1 2 1 <1 0.017 0.039
PBDO1 2 3 1 <1 0.038 0.027
PBDO1 6 7 1 <1 0.008 0.016
PBDO1 7 8 1 <1 0.03 0.071
PBDO1 8 9 1 <1 0.075 0.048
PBDO1 9 10 1 <1 0.029 0.039
PBDO1 10 11 1 <1 0.038 0.035
PBDO1 16 17 1 <1 0.016 0.029
PBDO1 17 18 1 <1 0.002 0.022
PBDO1 18 18.7 0.7 63 7.73 36.59
PBDO1 18.7 20 13 2 0.224 0.708
PBDO1 20 21 1 <1 0.007 0.036
PBDO1 34.6 35.6 1 <1 0.003 0.025
PBDO1 35.6 36.6 1 4 0.117 0.235
PBDO1 36.6 37.8 1.2 48 1.765 4.53
PBDO1 37.8 38.8 1 111 5.6 22.5
PBDO1 38.8 39.5 0.7 18 1.19 5.48
PBDO1 39.5 40.5 1 31 2.14 7.54
PBDO1 40.5 41.5 1 2 0.089 0.252
PBDO1 41.5 42.3 0.8 20 0.905 2.23
PBDO1 42.3 43 0.7 6 0.337 1.125
PBDO1 43 44.2 1.2 42 4.65 12.4
PBDO1 44.2 45.4 1.2 4 0.082 0.261
PBDO1 45.4 46.1 0.7 25 2 6.67
PBDO1 46.1 47.2 1.1 49 4.87 13.1
PBDO1 47.2 48.2 1 1 0.039 0.101
PBDO1 48.2 49.2 1 <1 0.017 0.026
PBDO1 49.2 50 0.8 <1 0.007 0.011
PBDO1 50 51 1 <1 0.012 0.014
PBDO1 51 52 1 1 0.066 0.108
PBDO1 52 53 1 <1 0.001 0.004
PBDO1 53 54 1 <1 0.003 0.006
PBDO02 21.4 22.4 1 <1 0.0 0.0

PBDO02 224 23.4 1 <1 0.0 0.0

PBD02 23.4 24.4 1 28 2.3 54.4
PBD02 24.4 25.7 1.3 52 4.8 43.8
PBDO02 25.7 27 1.3 <1 0.0 0.0
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to (m) Length (m)

PBDO2 27 27.7 0.7 5 0.9 1.2
PBDO2 27.7 28.7 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO2 28.7 29.6 0.9 1 0.2 0.5
PBDO2 29.6 30.9 13 46 5.9 23.1
PBDO2 30.9 31.9 1 2 0.3 1.8
PBDO2 31.9 32.9 1 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 32.9 33.9 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 33.9 34.9 1 2 0.5 0.4
PBDO2 34.9 35.7 0.8 2 0.5 2.2
PBDO2 35.7 37 13 1 0.1 2.1
PBDO2 37 38 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 38 39 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 39 40.3 13 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 40.3 41 0.7 52 7.7 21.6
PBDO2 41 42 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 42 43 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO2 43 44 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO02 55.9 56.9 1 1 0.0 0.1
PBDO2 56.9 58.2 13 28 2.1 53
PBDO2 58.2 59.2 1 48 4.8 17.9
PBDO02 59.2 60 0.9 32 3.2 6.3
PBDO2 60 61 1 59 3.8 17.0
PBDO02 61 61.9 0.9 45 3.2 15.0
PBDO2 61.9 62.8 0.9 19 1.2 3.3
PBDO2 62.8 63.8 1 52 2.6 8.8
PBDO02 63.8 64.8 1 50 2.5 9.3
PBDO02 64.8 65.8 1 68 5.7 21.6
PBDO2 65.8 66.6 0.8 3 0.2 0.3
PBDO2 66.6 67.6 1 24 1.3 4.7
PBDO2 67.6 68.9 13 22 1.4 4.5
PBDO2 68.9 70 11 1 0.0 0.1
PBDO2 70 71 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO2 71 72 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 26 27 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 27 28 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO3 28 29 1 7 1.2 4.6
PBDO3 29 30 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 30 31 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 31 31.7 0.7 9 1.8 3.9
PBDO3 31.7 32.7 1 <1 0.0 0.0
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to (m) Length (m)

PBDO3 32.7 33.7 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 56 57 1 3 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 57 58 1 1 0.0 0.1
PBDO3 58 59 1 96 6.5 27.2
PBDO3 59 59.9 0.9 79 5.2 19.1
PBDO3 59.9 60.9 1 30 1.8 6.8
PBDO3 60.9 61.9 1 11 0.7 1.9
PBDO3 61.9 62.9 1 39 2.1 8.3
PBDO3 62.9 63.6 0.7 80 4.4 16.5
PBDO3 63.6 64.4 0.8 68 2.7 10.9
PBDO3 64.4 65.4 1 148 9.9 35.8
PBDO3 65.4 66.7 13 25 1.0 53
PBDO3 66.7 67.7 1 9 0.2 0.6
PBDO3 67.7 68.7 1 14 0.3 11
PBDO3 68.7 69.7 1 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 69.7 70.7 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 70.7 71.7 1 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 71.7 72.7 1 3 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 72.7 73.7 1 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 73.7 74.7 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO3 74.7 75.4 0.7 60 2.3 8.4
PBDO3 75.4 76.7 13 2 0.1 0.2
PBDO3 76.7 77.9 1.2 7 0.1 0.7
PBDO3 77.9 79.2 13 2 0.1 0.2
PBDO3 79.2 80.5 13 6 0.1 0.2
PBDO3 80.5 81.8 13 2 0.0 0.1
PBDO3 81.8 82.5 0.7 12 0.5 0.5
PBDO3 82.5 83.2 0.7 118 2.5 6.5
PBDO3 83.2 84 0.8 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 84 85 1 5 0.3 0.9
PBDO3 85 86.2 1.2 19 1.5 3.8
PBDO3 86.2 87.4 1.2 3 0.1 0.3
PBDO3 87.4 88.6 1.2 3 0.2 0.4
PBDO3 88.6 89.6 1 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO3 89.6 90.6 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 14 15 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 15 16 1 1 0.0 0.1
PBDO4 16 17 1 6 0.4 2.2
PBDO4 17 17.7 0.7 12 11 4.5
PBDO4 18.7 19.7 1 <1 0.0 0.0
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to (m) Length (m)

PBDO4 52.7 53.7 1 1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 53.7 54.7 1 <1 0.1 0.1
PBDO4 54.7 55.4 0.7 27 3.2 16.8
PBDO4 55.4 56.1 0.7 36 4.6 23.7
PBDO4 56.1 57 0.9 6 0.6 2.7
PBDO4 57 58 1 2 0.2 0.2
PBDO4 58 59 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 62.2 63.2 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 63.2 64.2 1 1 0.1 0.1
PBDO4 64.2 65.1 0.9 97 6.5 24.1
PBDO4 65.1 66.1 1 2 0.2 0.1
PBDO4 66.1 66.8 0.7 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 66.8 67.5 0.7 57 3.7 7.2
PBDO4 67.5 68.5 1 2 0.1 0.2
PBDO4 68.5 69.5 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO4 69.5 70.5 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO4 70.5 715 1 1 0.0 0.1
PBDO4 71.5 72.5 1 1 0.1 0.6
PBDO4 72.5 73.4 0.9 1 0.1 0.2
PBDO4 73.4 74.1 0.7 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 74.1 75.1 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO4 75.1 76.1 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 16 17 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 17 18 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 18 19 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO5 19 20.3 13 3 0.2 2.7
PBDO5 20.3 21.2 0.9 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 21.2 22.2 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 294 30.4 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 30.4 314 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO5 314 321 0.7 31 3.6 18.2
PBDO5 32.1 33.1 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 33.1 34.1 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 57.4 58.4 1 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO5 58.4 59.5 11 <1 0.0 0.1
PBDO5 59.5 60.4 0.9 20 2.0 6.2
PBDO5 60.4 61.6 1.2 5 0.2 0.3
PBDO5 61.6 62.7 11 36 2.4 11.1
PBDO5 62.7 63.7 1 12 0.5 1.4
PBDO5 63.7 64.7 1 21 24 4.0
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from (m) to (m) Length (m)

PBDO5 64.7 65.7 1 10 0.9 2.4
PBDO5 65.7 66.7 1 97 6.0 20.2
PBDO5 66.7 67.7 1 69 4.0 16.1
PBDO5 67.7 68.7 1 118 7.8 27.5
PBDO5 68.7 70 13 130 10.2 46.9
PBDO5 70 70.8 0.8 164 13.4 324
PBDO5 70.8 71.6 0.8 42 3.0 8.0
PBDO5 71.6 72.8 1.2 2 0.1 0.3
PBDO5 72.8 74.1 13 2 0.2 0.4
PBDO5 74.1 75.1 1 <1 0.0 0.0
PBDO5 75.1 76.1 1 <1 0.0 0.0
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition —Table 4 Pian Bracca exploration drilling

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections)

A

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary ‘
Sampling e Nature and quality of sampling (e.g. cut channels, random ¢ T2-76 and NQ diamond core was cut in half to provide a sample for assay typically weighing
techniques chips, or specific specialised industry standard measurement around 2-3 kg. Samples were submitted to the ALS facility in Rosia Montana, Romania for
tools appropriate to the minerals under investigation, such as industry standard analytical analysis.
down hole gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc).  ® The half core and weight of the sample provide sufficient representivity.
These examples should not be taken as limiting the broad ¢ No calibration of any equipment was required as all samples were sent for assay by
meaning of sampling. commercial laboratory.
e Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample e Mineralised core is visually identified, and then sampled in geological intervals using 0.7-
representivity and the appropriate calibration of any 1.3m intervals to obtain 2-3 kg samples.
measurement tools or systems used.
e Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are
Material to the Public Report.
e In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been done this
would be relatively simple (e.g. ‘reverse circulation drilling was
used to obtain 1 m samples from which 3 kg was pulverised to
produce a 30 g charge for fire assay’). In other cases more
explanation may be required, such as where there is coarse
gold that has inherent sampling problems. Unusual
commodities or mineralisation types (e.g. submarine nodules)
may warrant disclosure of detailed information.
Drilling Drill type (e.g. core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer, e  Drill Type is T2-76 and NQ diamond core.
techniques rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, etc) and details (e.g. e Core not oriented.
core diameter, triple or standard tube, depth of diamond tails, e  Coring bit used: Sandvik 130 drill rig.
face-sampling bit or other type, whether core is oriented and if
so, by what method, etc).
Drill sample e Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample e All core was logged for geology and RQD with recovery in the mineralised and sampled
recovery recoveries and results assessed. zone greater than 90%.

Measures taken to maximize sample recovery and ensure
representative nature of the samples.

Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and
grade and whether sample bias may have occurred due to
preferential loss/gain of fine/coarse material.

The T2-76 and NQ diameters and sampling of half core ensured the representative nature
of the samples.

There is no observed relationship between sample recovery and grade, and with little to
no loss of material there is considered to be little to no sample bias.

Page 15 of 21



Criteria

Logging °

JORC Code explanation

Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and
geotechnically logged to a level of detail to support
appropriate Mineral Resource estimation, mining studies and
metallurgical studies.

Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core
(or costean, channel, etc) photography.

The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections
logged.

A

Commentary

All holes have been geologically logged on geological intervals with recording of lithology,
grain size and distribution, sorting, roundness, alteration, veining, structure, oxidation
state, colour and geotechnical data noted and stored in the database. All holes were logged
to a level of detail sufficient to support future mineral resource estimation, scoping studies,
and metallurgical investigations.

Oxidation, colour, alteration, roundness, sorting, sphericity, alteration and mineralisation
are logged qualitatively. All other values are logged quantitatively. All holes have been
photographed both wet and dry, and these photos stored in a database.

All holes have been logged over their entire length (100%) including any mineralised
intersections.

Sub-sampling .

If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half or all

All core was half cut using a table diamond saw.

techniques core taken. e Not applicable.
and sample e If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etcand e Mineralised core is visually identified, and then sampled in geological intervals using 0.7-
preparation whether sampled wet or dry. 1.3m intervals, the core is then half cut and half the core is wholly sampled for that interval
